procedures and that financial risks are identified, measured and managed in accordance with Company’s
policies and Company’s risk appetite. All derivative activities for risk management purposes are carried
out by specialist teams that have the appropriate skills, experience and supervision. It is the Company’s
policy that no trading in derivatives for speculative purposes shall be undertaken. The Board of Directors
reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks which are summarised below:
Market Risk – Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates
related primarily to the Company’s borrowings with floating interest rates.

 Exposure to interest rate risks
The Company’s interest rate risk arises majorly from the borrowings carrying floating rate of interest.
These obligations exposes the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. The exposure of the Company’s
borrowing to interest rate changes as reported to the management at the end of the reporting period
are as follows:

 (Amount In `)
 Variable rate instruments As at 31

March 2020
As at 31

March 2019
 Secured loan from banks (including current maturities) 1,251,009,230 1,390,478,854
   Interest rate sensitivity analysis
 A reasonably possible change of 0.5% in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased /

(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables,
remain constant.

│116

ANNUAL REPORT 19-20
NOTICE │ STATUTORY REPORTS │ FINANCIALS

NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

(Amount In `)

 Particulars Statement of
Profit and Loss

31.03.2020

 Statement of
Profit and

Loss
31.03.2019

  0.5% Increase 0.5%
Decrease

0.5% Increase 0.5%
Decrease

 Interest on loan
 For the year ended 31 March 2020 6,603,720 (6,603,720) 6,990,891 (6,990,891)
   Credit risk
 The maximum exposure to credit risks is represented by the total carrying amount of these financial

assets in the balance sheet
 (Amount In `)
 Particulars Note No.  As at 31

March 2020
As at 31

March 2019
 Trade receivables 10  1,080,210,508 1,648,884,496
 Cash and cash equivalents 11  3,093,765 6,746,471
 Other bank balances 12  90,230,319 136,783,416
 Other financial assets 13  4,490,170 4,387,527
   Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial

instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations.
   Credit risk on cash and cash equivalents and bank deposits is generally limited as the Company transacts

with Banks having a high credit ratings assigned by domestic credit rating agencies.
 Customer credit risk is managed by each business unit subject to the Company’s established policy,

procedures and control relating to customer credit risk management. On adoption of Ind AS 109, the
Company uses expected credit loss model to assess the impairment gain or loss. The Company uses a